
5(!-1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGE~DA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 5, 2011 [ ] 
[ ] 

Consent 
Workshop 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
County Engineer 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[x] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends Motion to approve: An amendment to the Ryder Cup 
Traffic Control Agreement R2006-2003 (Amendment) with the PGA Property Owners 
Association, Inc., (POA), WFGR Resort Core V, L.L.C. (PGA National), the City of Palm Beach 
Gardens (City), and Northern Palm Beach County Improvement District (District), in which the 
County agrees to waive its right to request the transfer of Ryder Cup Boulevard from the District 
to Palm Beach County (County). 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Amendment to the Traffic Control Agreement, which was 
originally approved by the Board of County Commissioners on September 12, 2006, will add, at 
the request of PGA Property Owners Association, the County's agreement to waive its right to 
request transfer of Ryder Cup Boulevard from the District to the County. Such transfer language 
is currently part of the City's Development Order for PGA National. 

District 1 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The original Traffic Control Agreement was entered into on 
September 12, 2006. The agreement established certain conditions associated with allowing 
guardhouses to be placed on Ryder Cup Boulevard and the hours the road has to be open to the 
public (6 a.m. to 9 p.m.). The POA approached the County asking the Agreement be amended to 
include a new provision .addressing when the road might be considered to be transferred from the 
District to the County. (Continued on page 3.) 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Amendment (2 Originals) 
3. Original Agreement (R2006-2003) 
4. City Resolution 107, 1994 

Recommended By: ________________________ _ 
Division Director Date 

Approved By: ----C.../2~_} _.__,lJ=-=J)~, ---------==3~{_2 _, ......,I \__.:_, __ 1 County Engineer Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-~-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No __ . 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

'¥ This item has no fiscal impact. This amendment solidifies the County will not request transfer 
of Ryder Cup and the maintenance necessary. The amendment removes conditions which may have 
allowed the County to request transfer Ryder Cup to be a County road. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:....:...· ..J~~-..L.=..~-~:..a..:,;:;;... ~;...._ ______ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

.., d-<1,\\\ ~ 
~ •uv~ 
6~ ~,, ~---

B. Approved as to Form "?if\ · 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2011\000.NO.IMPACT.DOC 



Background and Justification (cont.) - They desired some certainty that the current situation would be allowed to continue. Currently, the District maintains Ryder Cup Boulevard (PGA Boulevard - Northlake Boulevard) and assesses PGA National property owners for the maintenance. Guardhouses exist at either end. The public is allowed to use the road during the hours of 6 a.m. to 9 p.m This allows the use of the road by the public during the busiest traffic hours and allows the road to be closed to the public for security purposes at night. 

The current City development order has extensive language (7.F.3) outlining the scenarios that have to be met before the road could be considered for transfer, and detailed language outlining what criteria should be considered during the process to consider if the road should be transferred. Also addressed are the processes (meetings and public hearings) that would have to be followed. ( City Development Order Resolution- Attachment 4) 

The POA is requesting the County add to the Traffic Agreement, language supporting that the County "agrees to the elimination of the conditions set forth in 7.F. (3) of the Resolution". If the Traffic Agreement is approved, the City would then be able to consider amending the existing development order to eliminate the potential of Ryder Cup Boulevard being transferred to the County. 

Staff recommends the Board support the request. The scenarios leading to possible consideration for transfer will likely be satisfied in the next 2-3 years. This will create an on­going "cloud of uncertainty" within PGA National and the City of Palm Beach Gardens. The current language would allow the County to commence the transfer process at any time once the scenarios are satisfied. There is no time restriction (the request could come the day after the scenarios have been satisfied, or years later). The POA and the City are currently supportive of the existing situation and believe that it is in everyone's best interest to remove the ''uncertainty''. 

The resolution contains language stating that the Board "shall to the greatest extent possible rely upon objective, verifiable information (such as traffic analyses) that demonstrates that the County acquisition of the right-of-way is timely, necessary and appropriate in order to promote and enhance public health, safety and welfare." One of the key factors to be considered is "whether or not the fully constructed links of (a) Military Trail between PGA Boulevard and Northlake Boulevard and (b) Beeline Highway south of Northlake Boulevard have actually deteriorated below the adopted level of service for at least tWJ (2) consecutive, regularly scheduled traffic count periods immediately preceding the Board of County Commissioners' hearing." 

While the above level of service consideration would not, in and of itself, preclude the transfer, staff believes it is highly unlikely that a future Commission would vote to require the road transfer if the level of service on the two key roads is not below the adopted standard. Staffs review of the current level of service for the two roads - Military Trail is operating at least 30% better than the adopted Level of Service, while Beeline Highway is operating 30-50% better. Review of long-range traffic models indicate that traffic is expected to increase on both roads, but the level of service is always expected to be better than Level of Service "D" on Beeline, while the traffic on Military Trail is expected to be at Level of Service "E" in the adopted 2035 MPO model. The models assume that Ryder Cup Boulevard is open to all traffic during the daytime hours. 

3 



33 R42 
H G 

z 
~ C 

"' .,, 
RO 

~ 
"' 0 

N 
-.::I' 
I-

~ 
"' 

I 
!rl 
n'. 

~ 

33 H 



AMENDMENT TO THE RYDER CUP TRAFFIC CONTROL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE COUNTY, THE QTY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, WFGR RESORT CORE V, LLC, AND NORTHERN PALM BEACH IMPROVEMENT DISTRICF AND PGA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT to the RYDER CUP TRAFFIC CONTROL AGREEMENT (R2006-2003) dated September 12, 2006 ("Traffic Control Agreement") is made and entered into this __ _ day of ______ _, 2011, by and among the COUNTY OF PALM BEACH, FLORIDA ("County"), the CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA ("City''), WFGR RESORT CORE V, L. L. C. ("PGA National") (assignee of PGA NATIONAL VENTURE, LLLP), NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ("District'') (formerly known as Northern Palm Beach County Water Control District), and PGA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. ("PGA POA"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the County adopted a comprehensive Plan Amendment as Ordinance 94-3 on March 15, 1994 and the city adopted amendments and additions to the PGA National Development Order, by adopting City Resolution 107, 1994 on August 18, 1994 (Resolution) and as further incorporated by the City into Ordinance 22, 1998 on January 7, 1999 (Ordinance), (collectively Development Order), which give rise to the obligations that are the subject of this Amendment; and 

WHEREAS, all parties other than the County have previously entered into that certain Agreement dated May 7, 1986, that certain Amendment dated March 1, 1990, and that certain Second Amendment dated February 21, 2002, and the County joined in the Agreement as it was further amended and entitled "Ryder Cup Traffic Control Agreement," dated September 12, 2006, as Resolution 2006-2003 (collectively the "Traffic Control Agreement') attached hereto as Exhibit 11
A", which among other things, sets forth the operational procedures of certain guard house information booths and traffic: control gates on Ryder Cup Boulevard ("Ryder Cup") within the PGA National Resort Community in Palm Beach Gardens, Florida (Ryder Cup is owned by the District); and 

WHEREAS, Ryder Cup is on the County Thoroughfare Right of Way Identification Map and is designated as a policy constrained facility with a maximum of two lanes; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that Ryder Cup will remain on the County Thoroughfare Right of Way Identification Map, retaining its designation as a policy constrained facility with a maximum of two lanes; and 

WHEREAS, the Development Order provided for the District to transfer Ryder Cup to the County and established that certain conditions must be met before the transfer could occur; and 



WHEREAS, PGA National requests and the County consents to removal from relevant documents, the conditions that trigger the County's request to the District to transfer Ryder Cup to the County. 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration exchanged between the parties, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows: 

1. ftECITALS. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and form a part hereof. 

2. COUNTY'S COVENANT. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Traffic Control Agreement, the Cci,unty hereby agrees to the elimination of the conditions set forth in 7.F (3) of the Resolution and related provisions in the Ordinance and waives its right there under to request the transfer oflRyder Cup from the District to County. 

3. COUNTY APPRQYAL 8.EOUIRED. Pursuant to the Traffic Control Agreement, PGA POA and the District may restrict access through the Ryder Cup gates each evening from 9:00 p.m. until 6:00 a.m. Restricting access beyond those hours shall not be permitted without advance written approval by the County. During the non-restricted hours the road shall remain open and accessible, and no additional restrictions shall be placed on users of this roadway during the non-restricted hours beyond those that exist at the time of the adoption of the Agreement. 

4. PALM BEACH COUNTY OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, all documents, records, reports and any other materials produced hereunder shall be subject to disdosure, inspection and audit, pursuant to the Palm Beach County Office of the Inspector General Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended. 

The County has established the. Office of the Inspector General in Ordinance 2009-049, as may be amended, which is authorized and empowered to review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, administer oaths and require the production of records, and audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the ~ivities of the BOARD, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyists in order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and detect corruption and fraud. 

Failure to cooperate with the. Inspector General or interference or impeding any investigation shall be in violation of Ordinance 2009-049, and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as a second degree misdemeanor. 

All provisions, covenants, terms. and conditions of the Agreement between the parties heretofore entered into as originally setforth therein, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by this Amendment. 

2 



In the event of a conflict between this Amendment and the Traffic Control Agreement, 
this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amended Ryder Cup Traffic 
Control Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BROCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

sy/2~ T. w)).., 
ENINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS 

ATTEST: 

By __________ _ 

CITY CLERK 

By_--i-___ ......... _ _._...., __ _ 

RON LO M. ASH, P .E., PRESIDENT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

WFGR RESORT CORE, LLC 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 

By: WFGR Resort Core Mezz V., L. L. C. 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
its Sole Member 

3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By _________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIE~ , =:, 

sviJ!/~ £k 
COUNTY ATTORNEY 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 
BY ITS CITY COUNCIL 

By ___________ _ 

David Levy, Mayor 

PGA PROPERTY OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

By ___________ _ 

ROBERT HODGSON, PRESIDENT 



In the event of a conflict between this Amendment and the Traffic Control Agreement, 
this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amended Ryder Cup Traffic 
Control Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BROCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By/4 T. CJjJ 
rnd1NEERING & PUBLIC woRKs 

ATTEST: 

By __________ _ 

CITY CLERK 

NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

By __________ _ 

O'NEAL BARDIN, JR. 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

WFGR RESORT CORE, LLC 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 

By: WFGR Resort Core Mezz V., L. L. C. 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
its Sole Member 

3A 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By __________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By __________ _ 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 
BY ITS CITY COUNCIL 

By ___________ _ 

David Levy, Mayor 

PGA PROPERTY OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 

By ___________ _ 

ROBERT HODGSON, PRESIDENT 



In the event of a conflict between this Amendment and the Traffic Control Agreement, 
this Amendment shall prevail. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amended Ryder Cup Traffic 
Control Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BROCK, 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By/2 Tl IAJ.)J..,. 
ENtlNEERING & PUBLIC WORKS 

ATTEST: 

By __________ _ 

CITY CLERK 

NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

By __________ _ 

O'NEAL BARDIN, JR. 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

WFGR RESORT CORE, LLC 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 

By: WFGR Resort Core Mezz V., L. L. C. 

r 

a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
its Sole Member 

3B 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

By __________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By __________ _ 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 
BY ITS CITY COUNCIL 

By. ___________ _ 

David Levy, Mayor 



By: Walton Florida Golf Resort Investors V., L LC. 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
its Sole Member 

By: Walton Florida Golf Resort Holdings V., L LC. 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
its Managing Member 

By: Walton Acquisition REOC Holdings V., L L C. 
a Delaware Limited Liability Company 
its Sole Member 

By: Walton Street Real Estate Fund V, LP., 
a Delaware Limited Partnership 
its Managing Member 

By: Walton Street Managers V, LP., 
a Delaware Limited Partnership 
its General Partner 

By: WSC Managers V, Inc., 
a Delaware 

G:\WPDATA\ENG\MRE\ENGGEN\AMENDMENTTO THE RYDER CUP TRAFFIC CONTROL AGREEMENT 01122011a.doc 

3C 



COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "A" TO AMENDMENT 

R2006· 2003 

RYDER CUP TRAFFIC CONTROL AGREEMENT 

ItUS · AGREEMENT is made and entered into this __ day of St.P 1.2 2006 , 2006, by and .-mong the COUNTY OF PALM BEACH, FLORIDA ("County"), the CITV OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA ("City'). PGA NATIONAL VENTURE. LLLP ("PGA Nationa1·i1 (formerly known as PGA NATIONAL VENTURE, LTD.), NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ('"Olsbictj {fonnerly known as Northern Palm Beach County Water Control District), and PGA. PROPERlY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. ("Pt'iA POA"}. 

. WHEREAS, .all parties other :than the County have previously entered into that· certain Agreement dated May 7, 1986, that certain Amendment dated March 1. 1990, · and that certain Second Amendment dated February 21. 2002 (collectively the "Traffic Control Agreementj attached hereto as Exhjbft •A•. whicht among other things, sets forth the operational procedµres of <.ertaln guard house infonnatlon booths and traffic control gates on Ryder C1.1p Boulevard CRyder Cup") within the PGA National Resort Community tn Palm Beach Garden~ 'Florida (Ryder Cup is ~wned by the D~rict); a'_ld 
WHEREAS, the Second Amendment provides for restricted access through the 1raffic control gates, during certain e~ning hours, under specified operational detafls · as set forth in that agreement: and · · 

WHEREAS, Ryder Cup has ',been designated for possible acqulsttion by the County in the future, as an extension of Jog Road, and thus Ryder Cup. has tseen determined lo ·· b& a ·ptopOsed · ~jor thoroughfare"' in accordance with SecliOf! 163.3177(6)(b): Florida Statu1es; and 

WHEREAS, the District'"s er,1c;tbling legislation (Chapfer 2000-467, Section 3, Laws of Florida), requires County qpprovat of access restrjcfions to any :proposed major thoroughfare• owned by the Ol&(rlct; and 

WHEREAS, the County has approved restricted evenJng access Jn accordance with the terms hereof: and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto now wish to document their understanding and agreement with resped to the restrlcwd evening access under the tenns and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE. based upon •the mutual aovenants contained herein and other good and valuabre consideration exchanged between the parties, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, it i& agreed as follows: 

1. 
hereof. 

RECITALS. The foregoirag recitals are true and correct and form a part 



2: ACTIONS TAKEN BY PGA POA. Prior to the execution of this Agreement, PGA POA represents that it has taken the following actions. and that the following facts are correct in accord$nce with its books and records: 
a. On April 18, 2005. PGA POA held an "information Meeting" after mailing a written notice of same to an property owner~ of record ln PGA National, notifying each such. property owner of the meeting of the Board of Governors of PGA POA regarding the proposed restricted access and anticipated assessment for the related improvements, and discloshig other information required by the County to be disclosed tn such notice. The notice inciuded a "reply form" which property owners. if they chose. could return to PGA POA indicating their position on the restricted access and related assessment. True and correct copies of the notice and "reply form .. are attached hereto as Exhibit "B". 

b. Approximately 1500 proPerty owners returned the completed hreply form". Approximately 94% of Jhe owners who returned forms indicated they were in favor of the restricted access project and related assessment. 
3. RsSTRlCTED ACCES§. The parties agree that subject to the terms hereof. PGA POA and the Dfstrici: may restrict access through the Ryder Cup gates each evening from 9:00 p.m. untll 6:00 a.m. 

4. ADVANCE NOTICE. At feast three (3) months in advance of access restriction, PGA POA shafl post con~picuous signs between Northtake Boulevard and the guardhouse at the south end of Ryd~r Cup, and between PGA Boulevard and the guardhouse at the north end of RyderCup, said sJgns to read substantially as foJlows: 
-t:Segmnmg or.1 . this gate wUI be closed to non­residents of PGA National each evening from 9:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.'' · 

5. COUNTY'S ¼ONTINUJNG . RIGHT. UNDER CERTAIN CfRCUMSTANCES, TQ ACQUIRE . RYDER CUP AND REMOVE GUARDHOUSES AND GATES. Notwithstanding any other provisions contained 1n this Agreement. both the Comprehensive Plan Amendment adopted by the County as Ordinance 94-3 on Mareh 15, 1994, and the amendments: and additions to the PGA National Development Order, adopted by the City of P~lm Beach Gardens as Resolution 107,1994 on August 18, 1994 (and as further incorporat~ by the City of Palm Beach Gardens into Ordinance 22.1998 on January 7, 19~} remain in full force and effect. including, but not limi1ed to, the County's continuing right. upon satisfying certain specified conditions. to acquire Ryder Cup and to remove the guardhouses and gates on Ryder Cup. 
6. INFORMAT1QN MEETINGS. In addition to the noticed meeting of members of PGA POA referred to Section 2 hereof, prior to construction of any improvements related to restricted acoess. the City shalt notice a public meeting for PGA property owners, for the purpose of additional disclosure of the specifics of the project. the closure hours, the. costs: the sources of funds, and the CQntin~ing right of the Coun1Y to acquire Ryder Cup and to remove the guardhouses and gates. 



7. NO OTHER CHANG~~- Except as specifically set forth herein, the Traffic Control Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
8. C0NFUCTS. As to any conflicts between this Agreement and the Traffic C~trol Agreement regarding the guard house information booths and/or traffic controi gates on_ Ryder Cup Boulevard, this Agreement shall prevail. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Ryder Cup Traffic Control Agreement as of the day and year first above written. R2006 ?.003 

couNJ~F tiktQl.WEACH c1TY oF PALM C'IZl"U,,., Lr.a.u, ....... .,,. .. s 

~RMAN 

NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

PGA NATIONAL VENTURE, LLLP, 

By 

a Florida Limited LiabiUty Limited Partnership BY: NORTH COUNTY HOMES COMPANY, General partner 

---T} c-:. 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 



... 

IEXHIBITA I 
SECOND AMENDMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is made and entered into. this 4'if"' day of E-<P':?t!Y: , 2002, by and among the CITY. OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA ("'C.V), PGA NATIONAL VENTURE, LTD .. ("?GA National"), NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY IMPROVEMENT DISTRiCT rt)istrictj (formerly known as Northam Palm Beach County Water Control District), and .PGA PR'OPERN OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. r-POA •). 

WHEREAS, .the parties have previously entered into that certain Agreement dated May 7, 1986 {"Agreement; a~ that"certain Amendment dated Marcil 1, 1990·, which collectively, among other things. relat.ed to the conveyance of legal title to certain roads within PGA Nationai Resort Community in Patm Beach Gardens, Fforida ("Project") to the District and the operation of certain guard house lnformation boott\S on T oumament Boulevard, Avenue of the Masters and Ryder Cup Bou~. induding operational details concerning the traffic control gates; and 

WHEREAS, the POA, with the approval of PGA Natfonal and the District. has requested that the City approve restrJcted access. through the traffic control gates, between the hours of 6:00 pm and 6:00 am, under operational details as set forth in thls- Second Amendment; and · · 

WHEREAS, the parties· hereto now wish to document their understanding and agreement with respect to the restricted evening access under the terms and conditions ~et forth herein. · 

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon the.mutuar covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration exchanged between the parties, the reoeipt and adequacy ofwhieh are.hereby acknowledged, It is agreed as.foUows: 
1. 

hereof. 

2. 

RECITALS. The foregoing recitals a.re true and correct and form a part 

AMENPMENT TO-AGREEMfNT. 
a. Paragraph 2.a.2} of the Agreement (as previously amended) is hereby further amended to state in ;ts entirety as follows .(addttions to prior language are undedined, and de_letions are stricken through};_ 

· •2) The POA shall have the right ~ authority to cause the aut?matic traffic control gates at each of the gate house information booths within the Project to be closed and in a down position on a twenty-four (24)-hour per day basis. three hundred siXty-five (365) days per year, Jneludlng aB days of leap year. Other U,an betwecm the hours of 6:QO pm to B:oo·a,n, traffic will be aJlowed to. pass through uninterrupted, ~xce~t for persons asking information orsftuations appearing to the guard to be suspicious, m which event the guard shall take notice of the license plate of the vehicle and then conta~ the.POA and/or the City Police Department Further provided that in the event. there as a back up or accumulation of traffic as a result of the security gates being in a 



down position, that such gates wit be opened so as to facilitate· the flow of traffic and avoid any such traffic ba_ck up. In order to.keep~ flowing on a smooth l;>asis_ aa:icJ to avoid traffic back ups,· both ingress traffic lanes shall be QPeraUonaf and in use at each gate house information. booth at au "tines. Between the hours of 6:00 pm aad §:00 am, the PQA may elect to have tbe guard hQ\MS permit access. to the mwor ,loop roads witblo PGA National Qnly to; Ca) residents of PGA National. gue• of resigents, goyernmentar and erneJllency vebictes, guests ot tb'I Resort HoteL ernpJpyees o( tbe.Besoct Hater. Golf Club. Tennis Club. Merob1rs CJub, Qe¥onshire, aad·the property management companies fQC any Homeowner Associations o( Condominium Associations Within PGA National !with p,roper identmcation); and (b) all vehicles rn muergency and[or evac;uation situations u may be requested or depbu:mt by City, County, gr State governmental authorftY. In order to enhance awareness of the traffic gates•being in a down position, a sigri shall be installed at each entry to PGA National indicating that there is a -stop Ahead• and _such sign will incluct~ a blinking red light The fight pertaining to this sign shall be designed in such a way that it ls recessed or enclosed within a protrusion s·o as to be visfble to on-coming traffic;, but be srneided from any homes 84jacent to the road rights-of-way. The POA shaA be abie to pl'<Wide infoffTlatlet"lal maps.at-, of the aate, hct1ae infonM'tion booths tc be handed out~ pen,ons seeki"G informab abotti the loeaticns cf veriotJS eerr,mtmities ~in P0A Naticnal Resort Commueilit)·, or pel!8(:tna othe~iso ~ing information about moele-J sales centers andlor community ~les eet\ters." 

3. NO OTHER CHAN(i;S. Except as specifically set forth herein. the Agreement (as previously amended) shall remain In fulr force and effect as originally written. · 

IN WJTNESS WHEREOF' the parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the day and year first above written. .. 
CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 

PGA NAi'JQAA.L.VEN:tWRE
1 LTD. · • • • I a Flor.ida·lir.rlited -Partnership 

BY: NATIONAL-INVESTMENT COMPANY-. Gener:al partner 

~ ~ BY· . . ,£ht.J_; . if/ 
E:i.vvCCLEST~MAN 

NORTHERN PALM BEACH COUNTY 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

/Ji~ BY:~~~ 
PETER L PIMENTEL, 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

PGA PROPERTY OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 



.. _ 

••• 

ll,.....~ 
""" 

MM ,.um F-111 

falt of .. ,.I l,Mrt .. , J1 

\iCIER.bl, the pan.iea her11tt:Q ba've .pi-aviausly an-eet'ad ·into th.li: 
eut:a.in -~ dated HllY 1 1 198' C"hJJ:'-..eDt"l wbi®. a~ 
other~•• ;r;ela'Ud m the i::om,ayapce of JAgal. 1:.itla 'tO 4;:U'CAl.Jl 
roads witla.i.n »GI. Hal:.iOZQll llaaOff t:olmmn:ity in Pai. l:'lllach a.XdepS. Florida (•'Projacst") to 1:lle. Distri.a:t &J\d.· tb• op,N:'&C.l.ml of c:ercaisl 
;uan l'iouse i.n-toraa.tian ~ an ~ Do\11.ev,u:d, AVenwt of 
th• MaRan an4 JtyG.ar Olp loulevu'tl. inGludiDII ~bian-1 ~ilo 
concarnbcJ ~ tx•tt:1c r.onuol Qat.esf and 

WHDDS, the KIA a.n4 NA MAQOnal uva niquestecl t.b&'C. the Ci,:,Y 
and 1:.he District awrove the tow.ring .o! tbe ~ty gates &t th.• 
arcn-aem:..toned ~tA!k lu:Nse inf&mAtion bootbS on. • brenty-fg~ ( 24) 
hour buis ~ operational 4e'til11D 1&a aet forth in r.nu Aunduni:.1. ud 

WRElt'EAS, tbe · pa~las bete~ now v.:l.&h ~ dQcwaent: tbeil: 
qnderst:uuU,aq ~ ogroe:unt; w.tth respect to the al.0$ing of the. 
.U'o-ruai4 secllrity ga.tea ~ t:be tens and c:oncsitioiis a~ forth 
here.in. 

HOW, 1'8ERBPOU, based upo~ tli• ~l. covenanu contained herain. •nd. otbc qaad and valuable conaidaraticm ~ed tiawaan 
the parties, tbe ncalpt: aZld .«Seqqacy of 'Wb:ir.h are he.1:ey 
~cJmowhdqad# it 1s ~ u faillOlni: · 

l. BIS?"IY,, 1fha £o~ ~ec1t.tals u-. 1:J:'1111t ~ c:ot-J;ee:t 
and fOta i1 put ~ • . 

2. INHWWW! 'CP IPMRffl 
• &.. hnl)n'ph z.a.2} Of ~ h,arH1Nftt. i.s bc'-W 4a-lat:e4 !n .1.ta Qtirety an4 tn. follovin9 u &UNtitllte4 in lieu and 

ill plac. ~f: . 
112) '?Ila llQI. can. have th• r19Jlt Md aut:lloricy to cauaa t.be autollatie tntllc COl11'~ol pt:es al: MC'h of the gate bOUaa lUorud.oll bootu witlli:a· tlMI Prgject to be clOMd al)ll ill • d,olln position Dn a eventy-tcn.n: (24) ~r pu- day ba"u, tbz'M bl,u'm:ed. •i¥tr-five C .J.65) dilys par year, 1nal.U4iug le&p year. T".raffic v.lll. IHI. -al.loved tg l>a• tbroup ~'tecl, •capt t~ parsons ulc.inc, iJltai::aticn m: eitua,:!aiW aweuinw to that ;u.ttd to be sw,picioua, 1A w.biclb •vent tlia ~ sM\11 taJta notice ot 'the license plate ot 1:1\e vahlcl• and "then contact tJut. ~ and/or a. City Police~-··~ provi.~ that in the ·evat 1:bat-e 1s a ~ u.p or acc\UIUl•tion of tntfic u • naault. af th• aecu:dty ga~ l:i'&ing in a. dQtAl pc25iilon.1 tha~ sQ.Ob ga~ wUl be opened lliG as to facilitau th• now of traffiC! o1m avoid •DY •Udl tn.!fJ.c bilck up• In O.tde.r CO bap 'C.l'•tf'ie :£10¥1.nq Ol1 ii SlU>Qtll 1-sifl and t.c avoicl tr&ttii:1 back 'IZl')is. bod2: ingres• traffic lanes al:aal.l. !:le opiGttional. and in us. •t. each gac.e bPIUPe i.nfoniadon .booth· at .U tilaes. :tJl order to enbUCe awareness gf the t:3:'&Uie gat:aa bain9 in a dawn po•it.ion~ a isig.n shall be installed at ea.ch entry to PGA National indica'l:ing- tna't. there is a "S't.Dll Ah••d• and .such sign 



llY•1HQ 11:li 

• • 

unit 6f ~ -. \I 
will .J.noluda • b1i:ild.nq red light-. 't'h.e light pertaining · ·1:0 this sJ.gii shall be ~.i.~ .b ~ • way -r.hat 1,i; ics NOaSH4 or enCloaed within • prot%'0$1on -o u co 1:Ht visi~l.a "° Gn-cca!I\CJ t.ntfic, .bu'C. btl shiAlried f%ma any houa illdj acem: ,:o the road i-igbts-ot-way-. 'l'ha POA lib&l.1 ~• ul• to FQVide infouutanal ups at. eaeh a'f tbe. gat• hC)IUQ into:aa~ ~t:b• w ba hAoded out tci pusons ~ infco:u:ti.Oh ~1: the loca-eions or variQUs cOlalmiues w1.tn1n JIGA. Nac.i.ci:nal i:tesort eo•unity, gz:­pcrsaM ot:huw.i.H aeddnw.l?tora&tion ~ut·aodal ales caAtax-s ad/o~ co-.ni.~ aai- cent:•~•.• 

lh Paragr~pns ~.a.3),· 4) and 6} ara hereby deleted in their enti.n.ty and ~pll .a. a.&) is hereby rtU\UJlhend to b6 PU"a<Jt"&ph i.•.3). 
· 

. l. 8CJ: OTUI· Slllf9H. l!zcep~ u .specit1ca1l:V set: ~ol:t;h 
h•ntin, · the ~t, ,mau ~ in Nll force and ef~act. u 
prig:Lnally written. 

lB lll'nlDS llfERIOP, the parties ~ve 1u1-r. thoil:' hands. and seal.a 
a.s ot Che day a,nd Y••i· fii:-K al>ava wi:itten. · 

2 



.· T-IM P,HIIS F-W 

td'litJ.$Slftt 
vusi.EAs. PG.\ kc.ic.ul i• tbe clffalos,ei- of Cb• 1tGA !lac:ioul 

a.aort C01111111Diiy in ,.is Be.ell c::.anu.. nortu (17%ojtct"), and WDJ:AS, the legal ti tla t.a Av•aue of ~ Cbllipiou • 1yder 
Cup •oulevari. t'~t aaulev.i-a. Keclaliat ~. A.VAU• of 
the Muten and Co¥~cr, !.ae ia ,ru•tlY llald \\y ~• »htn.ei:, 
a'll4 

Wlt:IJMS, the 10A 'DOV vf.81:lea to. OOA•nuct ~d. MlJte 
lftfonation 1Hlotu o. __. of tu ~ of wa1 O'llae4 by tbe 
1>ta1:d.~ at tbe foll~ loud.om, lll GIii 'f'ouaaaaaat. 'lolal•• 
v•ri, •••t o-f A'QW• af ~ Qaap~, (2) •t: 'Cb• aonb nd of 
1ydu Cup ~vard. &ppnQMU!l.J 29S fM>t toUdl of tbe •oudi. 
~k-of .... y ·U• o? ,ca )oula•qrch a.cl CS)·- Avaae of Che 
Xa•t•r•, ea.n of A-....ae of. t:he ~ioua. TM appnslute 
looatlol:l of eacb beiq •• ~u4 • the ake~ a1;tacbed 
hneeo and •• • put lz~cafa a 

"1UEDAS, the ~ut1tta 'btteto wtah to H'm.de ft# th -ruOll1:­
f.ftg of • poz'd.oD of GrUIIOO'r i.n-ae. qcl .l111111ck ._cl vttbla 00 
hajeat to tbe ..,_., •••imlfter •taud IO C. •"&MN co 
-auci rHda off .tJdei' Cu Joolevar4 would U.• •~ Qf tba 
1)1:o;>OHd. locaciosa far tN itlfonad.cm booth to 'be eoaattuet-4 ac 
tl!ie · narth encl of I.Jdff Olp loulnn-d, provided cu-td:A cgmH ... 
~• are Mt, ~vding :repl .. tr.la& a pomoe of cei:uiil <p1a(:aJ 

VKER:uS, ?b• ·put:tea vi.al;. to furthe'l' ••t. ffttb dlei"J"" 
.-agreeme-nt VS.tll ~H)ect 1:0 rovi<lng A alt:e:r:ut• •ect.lfl.l:.J' &ate 
•1•~em at Al.1"114 1tO~d a Qr,aaoor tnnce ion the. evat tbe 
propoaal 1:0 rei-OQte tTaffic froa cbo•• wo urut:• ca,:11\0t H 
:lmpl~~cli a4 

. wn,.,.a. ti.. \)&S'UII& vub tv Ht: fonh tludl: Wdff•'tattding 
and asrffllellt Yitti. ~••1ect to die ccm.ttn'leticm, o~•ciw .uic1· 
'IDl.i1Jteu&1k:e of guarcl ho1a1e -~c.1ou boo~• at the Project. ROW•· '?D'UJ'OltE, ~&s«cl UpDII 11Ut1Na1 C0Ven@C6 ORt.uaacl 
be1:ein Rd otbe:t JOOd ,mcl Yalua'bla COl)lide:ratlall ttubasige4 
betwau t'ha ,-c:t... it ill 'be't'ehJ ap:Mcl •• follow,• 

l. 1.ECl~:4J:!. \'be for~golng recl:c:d, ua rrue aAd ~r~e.ct 
and form •. part reof. 

1. OPEUTtOB OF ®.w> llOU&§ IHFOWTIOI lSOOD!S. 
a. '1'b.e. follavug ,J:iall t1ppl7 Vi t:b ret,ee.t to tbe put! bouH Wonatioa. bootlaa co IMI cou•uacced •t 'Che Acntb tud of l7dn ~ loul.ev•d. OCL fcmma.ent Soul.wai:d 

uu Av..- of t;he CbqpioAI, oa Avanua of tlla Kuter. ac Av-.. of th• ~iOlll .aml at to tlwt auim1 bootb at tha •outb end ol l:,de:r ~p '°"'""' DUT Jlortb wke loultYUd: 

040986 
U/l>MS 

l.). '.tbeJ :rill have proper .... •~C• U11'i1n& ~: 11.page to facU.ltate tr•ffic ad giving of ....... 0%11&Uoaal ud•~-ce. I.eel. ligbu vil.l bo 



KIRIHD 



U1AIIIU T·IM P.01/11 HIT 



4. If nd vblm •ll a~ovala ail° conctt,:tou. of US.J AgrHlant have HA 1aet, with r•atec=t t,> eta. 'l'9P1• t, ad •C1111is!tloft of nu Lota 126 a4 1.11 has Mn coap1&t:e4, acc.1 ~tt'Nt:1- &1ld te1ate4- ~k ~ 'be OCRIIHIICN. 1>1-tn Po.\ to 1-pleent tu r•1rouctag of A1av1ck loa4 aa.il k•eaoor Terrace. 
a .. , ilmlil1~m szcuarn Ol.!d @ -c:z IOAll ASD 
~ miO. W-c tlii ~~, to a poriloi OU S iia :\ to :«wu a ,office .-f dw riglli:e-ot-vay of Almrlok 1.oa, •d C'kuaoo~ Ten.ace co ~ ~ t, AOC- aee•­plt..hed ei~ 'NC&UM all prop,s:t,' OW11U8 CMdq 1rHl propercy OIi d\DH atreet• fa11 to coa••~ 'ri.ilda • ftUO'Aa'bb a.a, bec•u•• t:be Pat. 1ra1 •able co •~tr• cid.11 ~o tbe two tou rden-ed. to !11 puag~~b 2. hereof• USMl•'C" Cfta• .and ol?Qdid.ou 
acceptab1e. to it, or ~• of aa-, ooe.r -i-H.- pt:'9'¥fimU."111 
i!Dpl~tat;ioa of tl\at pla, tlleal, f.11 tbat eve~. 'C1ie _panie• •o-ce tbat • •Yat• or •l.•ctrooic aaua c•• k tut.611.S • 
Almrf.ck ~-• a-a4 ~ 'f•n-ace UU .-aydff 0vp ~u1eTUd ta M 
op•nttil by • RY Cffd .u4 loop Haaer aJICGI With n overr.U. l'lfi~cb. at the '-1dei- Cv.p liatileva:rd Ufft1i auurd bout• bfOftati• 
'bNth. 

9. ~ to 'JlOIJ) JWUCl,ISB. l11 t'be ffelL'&: •uy la1fn1C­b broup, •™~ Se l:!q, D!i"lit or NA latuaal b,- &11,:m• 11\ c1r1a•oC'Loo vith die pari hauM Wonacton boot.ha, •cu.Qf.c:.al pue, o,uadon. thueof ,n relattn& to· DJ' 01:ber 
pi-uv1s1.-. of ihi• A.gtMIIAC. tu 1'0A .... tD i!efead ad hold h41'111ea1 tb• etc,. Dietnct -.cl 1GA. llatlONl. ancl :I. n and tbt-r agent.a, e~t•t• ad. •uff, fi-o• -asi4 aca.bac •1 aw:b ci.s.1 
1u1.t1, axpea&n and coau ~elatia, tben~. tacWi.'1&, actoneya fees- amd ccnart @ • ta i:kavp ay •PJMllate vroc.a&~. 

10. 01!!II.Ut ,aov:r.non • 
a. tbi• •&r~~ rep~e1eot• ~• eDCi~• ,mde~•~­iug and •p:~t betveel\ l:ba paTttea vlo ~upee-t to dais .~6ject utt•i- t4MS •vpue1eae, all o~r. upttations, uatlH·•t.adf.flgs au4 -r:c:preaenuttona, if c,. -.ade b7 and beni.n ti.. pat'Cjaa. 

l>. "1'hi1 ap:·•--ut u, not be alllmded, si.,ppleaented. wet.-,,.d or cbng•d ai-&lly l:ivc only l>J written iD1UUmeUt sipe4 by a11 p•rtu•. . 
c, flo tt•rtJ •hall bave tu -rgbt: ~ aa, ign iu rtpu o~ oblig•-cioaa bei:evndu Vithwt pd.oi- ~ttea. COS\aen:c of all otM~ putiU • . · 

· d. flda •IT•-= J.• billcli."D& Ul>OII tu pan:la• ban co ancl their -real;:iv• legal r~Natad.vu. •uccuaoS"• .uad ,-J."lllittc4 ... I 

• . 

e. >.:,,.7 n.ot;f.cu, ir:•que•ta cw ecm..Ata or other coiaana~icatioua Tequuec· ff 1•naictej muter tU• ~•--nc shall be 1n vrid~ a:A4 eid,.tlJ:" ~raoaal17 clali:ve~ec! or set by regulu U.S. llail ta the last lcnaw adclT••• 111f the e•rtie• or to~ otllttr aid.re••••-• part.7 may huNftg aeai.gnate lay writtn Mtia. .. 
f. tb6 b.eaclinp coac.wd. in tht.l Al1"N•iit an for conv•m.&ee. of nfcnoe oal.J &114 1ball aot 1:l.Jatt o~ • otbervite aU.c.t 1-G .imy . ...., tlle 111e&11:le1, or ffl.teq,retat.io--. of this ap-e&111ei,e. · 
g. · U aa.y par,: of tJa!.a qHeNn't ff any otl\fr •g:e1men-t ente:re.d f.nco pv~t urgco ta eo11tnry to. 

--It-



W.T-11-N 11,11 PIGIHOCLISlQIE OUIW118 T-lM ,.al/11 f-5t1 
,. 



I\Y•1HI 10:11 

1
-· -.z::._ ___ ~~ ~ THE ctW&PtoNS ~- - -----r---------· 4 ~r--------•--• 

I - ·--·----------p-------------------- ~l___ t . ... ~~------_-------~, t 
• ' I ~~ .:r---- .. ----------~J "/~::: __ .; ___________ _ . -·-J_. ' 

,:--.,~.,....,.,, 
t:,1-1a 1.s-•~• - •" 

• .,.:a.. .. -, •• , -­........ .: ~.; .... 

liit!!i:J _.,,,:NIOUII '~'-'"'4' its s s , ... ,.,,_ ..,,,,~ 11¥11 11/N "'(_,,It,. ...... 



... -, .. 

I 
,,. . . . • • 

-. . . ... 
. .. .. ..... 

. . .. , .. , 

~ 
~ 
::S,! .. ~ 

~ --.~ ... .. . . .... .. 

WAY 

Qf • ., • 



. . . 

. 
:· .. ~ 
. •. 

.. i .. •. 

,: ··y 

.. 

... 

. . . 

. . .. ,. j 
l • . • 

l 
I • .. . . . . -~ . . -. :• . . . . . . . 

. . . . . ·... . .. . . ....,....--....,_,. I_...,,-,•... • .z.. .... , . : .• • 
J ~ •• :-r~· t.-:·. . • ~· . 

ti 
0 

O" • .... 
. , 
Q 
,t 
Cl p. 

\ 

• .. . l 
. 

:u: .· tit( ,,. ~-,· ... . 
... . . . ... . . 

. . • 

· tUW'l 

~-,,_ --- -- ----------·-!----. 

_ .. 

. 

. \ 

•'--"" ·'--·•- ·-... 

- ... . . 
, 

--------• - . ___ ....__, 



-:-• 

....... 

l 

T•lll P.11111 HGI' 
-« 

~-.,. __ 
j 

'~~ ' 

l !'!!!P' ...... "'"'"' - ........ . .. 
. ----~---,,...--J&-1~------._. ___ _ 

I • I 

a 
I 

• 

1_etlly J. Aeaaler, lie. 
~MTN'i IN01N51115 --- _...,....., __ _ 

I 



... 

.. :. 

... . , 

.. . • .. • .. 

..... 

•!. 

__ :-: 

·.• 
.,• . 
;: ·:" .. 
•.·: . 

•• I • 

.. 
••;.'• . . . 
t::·- .. 

. .. ·· .... 
:, ... 

, .. ··· .···· . . ·.· . .. . · . 
:1 .. :, • I 

•.: .. :: . . 

-...•; . . ~ . . . 
• : I# ..... 

_.· ..... : 
. : 

·.• .............. ··#·.·· ·······• .. 

. I EXHIBIT B I 

nlatlCNI. 

~>C-L,30.2005 

.WOAMAl'CONMEETING- PGA GATESIACCESS CONTROL 
SPECW..ASSUSMENT 

DNr PSA Pro,-tv owner: 

on ... ,.. Aptt ia, aoa, u. Boal'd or Governrn will hofd a ao.d meeting et 3:00 p.m. at 
taP(M. Mll'nbllA c,ut,. ,,,. wlllt al lWdingl, ihl,... of POI\ NatiOMI are welcome to 
.... :-n.~wanllfd-the ,....,.._ lo.knlwu.th 1M1n _,.on trte _,,ndll tetho 
~-AcaMe Gentrd •• "°" NaikNt p1a betwNF\ ttte ~ r10:oo p.m. -e.-oo M). 

· In 'Of'derlD gatPMII~ fram h·Palm lileacfl.Ceunt, Baardof County Cofflffli&lionn, ••Olifd .. .,......U011MMatt...-.1s. in__,.,otthltlWltinQtn:1.,.,.,,.,_ror . --.OQ111at-••: ....... loam.. "~OUcaNIOtl6K'ld-~WltNW~ 
.·. •,...-Sie-ilnt,IIO,ofil-i'ft•II •naanvCQMIMrlla.~or~Wi\h U.PGAPOA 

Balfffol8~. 

_· ·· rn •to..,..... __.1:0f1tral, udl.,.;dtnl ~ be uue.d • 1-t cod9 IIIGkar and, a iA 
:· · alp11ci~ Jf'19U are expeC111,119UNt~IWten the hours ol0:00 p.m. -8:00 a:m .• 

,W'W0'8d nead toc;dt,w~ 1D aloir lCOINS, 

Soae--~-•Medad1Jnd,Gfcourea.hbarcodereadlrequipmentwlneedto 
. .,...,....._. ln•un...,,: tt.oat,, ermt •tH tii. movedt.ap and curt. cue woutdbe nwde so . • •.V9Nd61 d8RiodentsyWOUlcf be abfe turn ~--going thtOUQh the gae.. 
Wtlf \~.._...,...._ta,w••• .. .W ...... wo"8c1Npeldvla • 
~-aj•diil w•--•of lft.N p.r PfOP911J'own.r. A complete aumrna,v Of all 
~-•r.lkM8; . 

;, . : ... :<. :\ ·.::'!.~ ... . :.: ..... . ... 



. .. .. . 

. · ... 

:·.•· 

.. :.·· . 

. ·.• 
···: .· 

,:· . 

.. .. · . 

.. . . .. :· . 
: · .. -
·­... 

. , . 

.. . . . 

••• ,. • ~ •• ·- ....... :' ..... ••,,r • ••. , '-rt ••• .. ••• , ....... • •••• . .. .. ·-.· ............. · ... . : .... "'•": ... ··· . ., .. 

ltatlaUlcibeund• slpqd.11111: ....., .... Dlffllraldaanat.,..... .. CotmV•~· ,.. ~-CUJtBWawt_...,JeoRoadtwouottPG\tMCNla TOdoWt,tfleC--fflUltdl -.falriwthe.......,._ ... CGmpllanOll""'91ment ....... onMmdl16..1tM:IIINlbl .,._,_.,.,..Onllf'•.......,.~t 18, ttlM, ln ..... aPubllcHeariftOmuatbehltld n,au. • • pr.opedV.CIIIINr, nut be n.arted d an, tueih flNrlnt. ,_,...., ...... ,..,...,.......,..,..,.,....,....,..to~tn. · ~--•--flNldmu-. Youmav...,camp11t11 • .....,._ .. IIIIC:hed ~ · bata1911·...._.....,.__ llfld onclllwlQM \111b,....,.., thelDIINSt'e.aM · IWMlldMla.,.in·f,vopfl Armlll ~ ind we-... ~ Wil MAm a fNWabfe reply • 

~~ 
. -~~ OWMrl A1Noel81on1 Inc.. 

•RHfdl 

;.!_'.f:°.(t·:\, Jr i;·:>:::.i;-; ... ".,:'::.t = .. . ::::.::. ... ~- . .~,i-~1.:~. ··.. . . :. ·"'•:..-• . ......... ~ ... . •'1• ~!::::·::. Q;~" :_:_~. t.~:: ~: .... ~ · ... ~ ·. ~ .. ~: 

• .... ,r 



•, 

I~• ., • 

.. 
~ : . 
·•·:· 

:· · .. 

:· ,"' ... 
: ·.- ... 

. :, :... ·. 
,;,,it 

.; >·. · . 

. ·:.·· ' 

,• . 
. ·' '."' .. . . . ,, ... 

A·. .:, :. •. ·.·-~ .. 
-~-: . .. : ... . . 
_; :·' . 
. ,•· .. 
'· . :: .. ·. 
.. ... -..... 
-:· . ' .... 

• .. • . : 

·• .. 

: .. 

, . 

, . 

OWMl!R"4NN41:(s, (PUfAs& PRINYX ... · -----------­~1M ~ NA110NM.: 

··,:• 

·-D SV: 

___ ..... ____________ _ 

: . :::. . · ... 

. •,:.,. . ... ••. 

. ...... 



RESOLIJTION 107, 1994 
A RESOLtrrlON Of THE crrY COtJNCIL OFTBE CITY OF 
PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, Al~ENDING 
RESOLIJTION 43, 1'71, AS AMENDED, THE 
DEVELOPMENT ORDER FOR THE PGA NATIONAL 
Rr30Kr COMMtJNrrY, A DEVELOPMENT or REGIONAL 
IMPAcr, AMENDING SUBPARAGRAPH ·r· or 
CONDfflON 7; PROVIDING FOR TBE ADDfflON 01' TWO 
NEW CONDfflONS; PROVIDING FOR AN D'n:CTIVE 
DATE; PROVIDING FOR IMMEDIATE TRANSMlTTAL 01' 
THIS RF.SOL11110NTOTBE IU>RIDA DEPARTMENT 01' 
COMMtJNITY AFFAIRS, TREASUH COAST BEGIO~AL 
PLANNING COUNCIL, NORtBPN PALM BEACH 
COUNTY WATER CQNTROL DISTIUCI', AND PALM 
BEA.CB COIJNTY. 

WHEREAS, on I\U&Ult 31, 1978, tbe City Council of tbe City of Palm Bcacb Oaldclll. 
Florida (•City Council•}, adopted Resolution Number 43, 1978.,(•Dcvelopmcm Older"), wbich 

approved die PGA Nadooal Resort Community (•POA National•) Development of Rcpmal 

Impact (•DRij; and 

WHEREAS, tbe City Colmcil 11M received an AppUcation flom PGA Nadoml Vemme, 
Ltd., a Florida Umited partrmship ("Developer, to amend t.bo Development Order for PGA 

Nadonal to ievisc tbe CODdidom of approval n:pidina CICablishmcDt of a public dlGloupfme 

dlloup tbe developncnt mown as •Joa~ and to make ocher n:latcd cbanps ID coadidoal of 

approval; and 

WHEREAS, Palm Bcacll COUD&y (•COUD&y, bas adapeecl Ontimmce No. 94-3 (March 151 

1994) wbicb ammdl tbl 1"baloupfme Bilk-of-Way Plofedicll Map of Coullly's Q,mpnbeasivc 

Pim tel define ml limit itl iDterelt ia the dpt-of-way racrved for future Jog ROid; ud WIIEREAS, it ii neccs1117 to IIDCDd tbe c:oaditioaa of approval c:oataiDM la the 

Developncnt Older for PGA t'adaaal DRI a:Jadna to coaveyance of tbe dpt-of-way to CouDty 

iD order to make them coasistat with tbe miscd team of COUDly's Comprchcmive Plan; and . WHEREAS, the City Council bas reviewed aad considered the •Development 
Applicatioa, • tbe "Nodfication of Propolcd Clanp to a Previously Approved DRI. • the odm 

• iDformatfoa prcacDted to it with reprd to rbil Application; aad 
WHEREAS, tbc City Council bu beld a public bearina ud bas made tbe followiDI 

Findfnp of Facr and Cooclusiom of Law: 
· • • that thcsc proposed amcndmCDtS and addiriom to the Development Order are 

c:omlstcm with the State Comprehcasive Plu; 
. 



• 

• tbat these proposed amendments and additioas co Che Development Order do not 
umrmbly interfere with achievement of the objectives of the adopted State land development 
plan; 

• that these proposed amendments and additions to the Development Order do not, 
either individually or cumulatively, constitute •substantial Deviations• from the terms of the 
Developncat Older,• pmiously amended, • pmvidcd ill §380.06(19), Aorida Statutcs,therefore 
that this applic:atioa does not require further development of regional impact review; and • that the proposed 1D1eudmen11 and additions to the Development Order are 
consistent witb the Compebcmive Plan and tbc Land Development Reguladoas of the Cicy of 
PalmBeacbGardc:m, 

. 
NOW, TBIIG'OU, BE ff RESOLVED BYTBE CITY COUNCIL orTBE QTY 

01' PALM BEACB GARDENS, l'LORIDA: 
S,gjng 1. a..didon Number 7.f of Resolutioa 43, 1978. wbicb constitutes a Dcvelopmcm of 
lepmal lnsprt Developmcat Otder~Jsbing tbe PGA N4domtl Rcsorc Community, is ba'eby 
amended .. follows: 

1.f (1) The one bumnd twcaty (120) foot wide dpt-of-way prcscndy owned by Nortbcm Palm Beacla COUIIIJ Water Control DiltricC (NPBCWCD) and Jmownu RyderCupBoulcvardsball bcraaved hDNcxtblakc Boulcvml to PGA Boulcvmt u follows: 

(A) 

(120) feet shall be reserved to ac:cmnnodarc a mrdmum of four (4) 
tllftJup law and mccaary tapers; 

(B) From Tbomtoa Drive to Carrick Road, sixty (60) feet shall be 
iaerved to ao:ommodatc a mufmum of lWO (2) tbrougb lanes; 

(C) From Canick load to PGA Boulevud, one buDdred twenty (120) 
feet shall be iaerved to acccmmoctarc a ma:dmum of four (4) 
through lama and aeccaauy rapers. 

2 



(2) In addidon, from Tbomlon Drive to Carrick Road, the remaining sixty ( 60) feet of right--of-way currently owned by NPBCWCD shall be reserved and restricted to such uses as public utilities, open space, drainage, pathways, public recreation and landscaping. NPBCWCD shall record a restrictive COVCIIIDI in the public 11:C:Olds of Palm Beadl County limitina use of tbe property as indicated. 

(3) 

RqUbcl IO be taezvcd by Coadidoa 7.f.(1), above, to Palm Beach County 

time• all of the followin& coaditiolll have becD sadsficd: 
(A) CONTINUITY. W'ada addition of the Ryder Cup~~ tbloup PGA Nadoml, Joa Road shall be fully comtructed ad 

condauoul bctweea Okcecbobce Boulevard wl its tenDiDul at 
Doaald ROIi Road; and 

_(B) CONNEC'l1VlTY. Tbe Ryder Cup Boulcvud liDk witbiD PGA 
?ladoaal shall COIIDCCt to otbcr fully COlll1IIICtcd Um of Joa Road 
bodl NOltll and Soada of PGA ~adoaal •Fully coamuctccl• shall 
mean a public madway bu been built to tbe mamm11111 laneap 
propo8Cd by County's Tboroupfare Plan, ii open to traffic, and 
maiDtcmmce of wbich has bcca fmmally ac:ccptcd by the Baud of 
Cnm•aissitmm. ·Ol.wecr' shall mean eitber tbat: (1) access to tbe 
fully coastructcd IOldway liDb Js dined:, allpcd aad condguous; 

3 



,. 

or (2) tkc fully constructed roadway links forming a continuous. 
north-south network for Jog Road lie not more than one quarter 
(0.25) miles from both the northcm and the S011them termini. of 
Ryder Cup Boulevard. 

(C) TIMELINESS, NECESSITY ANDAPPROPRIATENF.SS. Upoa 
tbe occumnc:c of bofb evcntl indicated iD Subsections 7.f(3XA) and 
(B). above, the Board of County Commissiqocrs may request 
coavcyancc of tbe dpt-of-way accOldiDa to tbc followma · 
poccdura and comidciatiolll: 

(1) The Comly Deputmcnt of Enpcc:rina and Public Worb 
("Camty ...,.,_, shall fllst la writina IIOdfy NPBCWCD, 
die City of Palm Beach <iarcl8III ("City1 111d tbe PGA 
Natioaal Pmpelty 0wDell Allociadoa, Inc. (•PGA l'fltimll 
POA ") tbat it will recm,mcnd to the Boanl of CouDty 
Commfuioacn mat tbe Bolld request conveyance of die 
ripe-of-way to County. 

(2) WiddD sixty (60) daJI of mceipt of tbe County EngiPW'I 
aodce, City may advertise and hold a public bearlq at 
wbic:la CounlJ'•. DOCificadoa will be discussed. County may 
be invited to pmticipa in the discusaioa. Upon 
COlllideradoa of tbe iDfarmadoa prescatcd by COUDt)' and 
other relcvaar Jabmadoa which may be prescntc:d ar die 

4 



• 

public hcariaa, tbc City may issue an advisory opinion to 
County regarding tbc necessity for the conveyance. U Cit)' 
fails to bold a public heariq witbinr be 60 day period, this 
c:oadition shall be deemed to bavc been satisfied. 

(3) At, aay time after mty (60) days from tbe County Enpnz'a 
iaitial nodcc of intar to recommend quilitioa of tbe ript­
of-way, or after receipt of City's :actv-rY opiDioD, 
whicbevcr sball fillt occur, tbc Boml of Comdy · 
Comm!ssioaas shall bold at lcaat ODC (1) publlC! hcarina at 
wbicb it sball comider the County hpeet'I 
iecr-•mksGdadoa. Such llndna may, at Coullly'a c:lisc:rcdoD. 
be hlc:otpoaamd into Coullly'a NpladJ ICJleduled llmCW of 
ias Thacoup6n Pia or bl Five Year RGlld Propam. It II 
die iDleDt of tbil DcvelopDal Older, bowevcr, to emun tbe 
wideltpoaaiblc DOdcc to all 6rtcd p11tic1. Wdtlea DOdce 
of such lmrina ..U. tbllefom be plOVidod to NPBCWCD, 
to City, 1111d to PGA ~adaul POA at lcalt ddlty (30) clap 
prior to tbo beariDa- Nadel of die heariq shall also be 
p&VVided to tbe nmdeDII of PGA ftl .... l by public:adaa of 

law for. public ...... M.iw tcdmfcal .. in receipt of 
delivay of spedal aodcc all DOt affect die appropdarew 

$ 



.. 
• 

of the Board of County's Cm,missionetS' decision. The 
hearing shall be held witbm the period between November 
1 and March 30; and 

(4) Al its public bearins, tbc Board of County CommissioDcrs 
shall not be precluded fiom considcrin& any relevant 
information or tcsdmoay wmch may be presented to it 
reprdiq tbe dmclincsl, necessity or N)pl0priatcne11 of 

acquilidoa of tbc dpl-of-way ii timely, DOCCSIIIJ and 

safcty and welfale. ID wJrina tldl datermimdoa, tbe Baul 
of Cauaty OmniPFicmr'I sboca1d stn>D&IJ COlllidcr wbcther 
ar DOt tbc l'Oldway Systlm widlia die Radlua of Dcvclopmcat 
lnlueace of PGA 1-latfonal opcrarcs at ar above i&I 

accpailitioa of tbc ripe-of-way ii DOt timely, w111 or 
appropriate, tbe Bomd of County Cc,mmwioacr should 
COlllider whether or nae die fully COllltnlCted liDb of (a) 
MilitarJ Tmil betwcca PGA Boulevald and Nortblab 
Boulcvanl and (b) Bcelim Hipway south of Nordllab 

6 



• 

Boulevard have ac:toaHy deteriaratcd below tbe adopcc:d level 
of service for al least the two (2) consecutive, regularly 
scheduled traffic count periods immediately precectina the 
Board of County Commissioncm' hearing. The level of 
service sball be based upon tbe standmds and procedures in 
bee al die time of tbe bearina- If the roadway system, and 
the paticular linb ide•ll'J6ed above me operatiDa at or above 
the adopted levels of scmc:e, tbe Bomd of Camey 
Commwioacrs sbould suoaalY COlllidcr that acquisidoa of 
tbe rigbt-of-way ii aat timely., nccessary or appmpdate. (C) Prior to Coavcyaacc. Palm Beach COUDty shall apec to accept a deed of comrcyaace for die ript..:ot-way flam NPBCWCD wmcb sball illdudc a deed restric:doa or comrmt that would be biDdlq upon tbe putiea. their SIICCellOII and ..... and would limit iD perpetuity COl1lllmcdoD of tbe midway by die County to a ma:rhmna oltwo(2)thft1uala lams fnn,,.._ Drive to~ Road. n. 

deed natdc:doa shall DOt prohibit crmtnldioa of parer laaeap piovidcd tbat tbc apmdect roadway ii. approved by tbc PGA Jl'ladoaal PropCJty 0wDCn Aslociadoa, IDc. 
(D) County sball have no ability or autbority to require convcyaacc to 

the dpt-of-way andl sucb dme as all CODditiom ~ 
idellli&;d In Coadidoa 7(f)(3XA) throup (C), above, are sadstiecL 

7 

I 



(4) Any specific notice required by thil c:ondirioa shall be provided by United States Certified Mail, return· receipt requested. Sroim 3- A new Condition 16 is added to Resolution 43, 1978. as follows: 16. a. The development shall be limited to a ma:dn111m of 5400 residential 
dwdlina mms. All rcfennccs to a arcatcr mubnmD munbcr of iesidcaCW 
dMllina mms contaiDed m tbe Applicadoa tor Development Approval, a supporting documeDls and studicl, plam dcscribiD& the development and 
past resoludom of tbo City of Palm Beach Gmdcns arc hereby mMifiecl to 
ieflect tbia new maxim•am. · 

b. IDlevismg tbe mascerplaa°' dcftlapDrd, Developer shill not iDczase die 
iesideadaJ dellliticl of aay devttlopmcnt pu:cl above dime sbowD • die 
~nt approved masrcr plan without the ~.cpaesa approval of die CkJ Council. 

17. a. Withm six (6) moatbs of adoptioa of tba iesolutioa approvtDa tbil . 
~ 0ldar, tbe dcvelopersball submit to tbo City a rcv.iscd m,_. 
plan of devclapmatuawiaa tbe n:alb:adaa of mdta pursuant to CoacBtbl 
16,above. 

b. The ieriled muter plan shall be submiaed simultaacoally to 1Rasure 
Coast Repw1 Plln•d•w Coamci and tbe Fladda DepuCliiiU of COIDJIIIJDity 
Affairs far rmcw punuaac to tho proviliolll of 1380Jl6(1') F .s. (Subataalial Deviadoat). 

Semon 1, Aay plOVfaiaa of RaoludGa 43, 1978, I amadcd, DOC aprwly mnctiftccl blfCia 
sball remain ID full force and effact. All ordlna,:ea or l'CIOlutio.al or pll1S tbaeof in conflict 
berewitla ans bmby repealed. 

Semon 6. This resolutioa sball be effeafve upoa dare of passap. 
Scc;tjqp 7, A copy of tbis resolutioa shall immediately be tra-.,rirtcd by certified U.S. Mail, 
ntum receipt requested, to tbe Florida DeputmeDt of c,wawdty Affain. Tiasme Coast 

• ...... , Pfannina Co1111cil, Nortbrm Palm Bcada CouJq Water Control Disaict, and Palm Bcacll 
County. 

8 

,I 



· .. iraaoouam,PASSm,ANDADOPTEDTIDS£'h,,.yow~4.1"4. 

,. 

vars: 

MAYORCLARJC 

VICE MAYOR MONROE 

C0tJNC1LMEMBER RUSSO 
COUNCILMEMBERJABLIN 
COUNCIL.MEMBER FURTADO 

.~1<$0 DAVID CLAlUC, MAYOR 

----
✓ --

L~­L __ 

9 


